PUBLIC NOTICE OF COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

Network Disclosure Number: 877 Issue Date: 06/19/2024

Carrier’s Name: Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC
Carrier’s Address: 931 14™ Street, Denver, CO 80202

Contact Person: James DiManna
Lumen Technologies
Manager Public Policy
931 14th Street
Denver, CO 80202
303-992-5831
James.DiManna@Lumen.com

Implementation Date: July 29, 2024

The Location(s) at which the Changes Will Occur:
The planned copper retirement will occur in the following area(s) at the addresses noted in
Attachment A:

WIRE CENTER CLLI CITY, STATE
Waukee WAUKIACO Waukee, A
Denver North DNVRCONO Denver, CO
Greeley GRELCOMA Greeley, CO
Socorro SCRRMMA Socorro, NM

Description of Network Changes Planned:
Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC intends to retire the copper facilities at the addresses
noted in Attachment A in the area(s) listed above. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC is
undertaking this copper retirement because, due to road construction, state or local municipal
agencies in these areas have mandated that CenturyLink move its copper facilities.

Description of the Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:
After this retirement, copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A will no longer be

available. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC’s records indicate that there currently are no
retail or wholesale circuits in use on these copper facilities.

At this time, CenturyLink has not deployed facilities to replace the copper facilities being retired.
CenturyLink will assess the need for such replacement facilities going forward, as necessary.


mailto:James.DiManna@Lumen.com

Wire Center
WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

WAUKIACO

DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
DNVRCONO
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
GRELCOMA
SCRRNMMA
SCRRNMMA
SCRRNMMA
SCRRNMMA

Attachment A

Living Unit Address
185 NW 20th St
245 NW 20th St
815 NW 20th St
28461T Ave

28764 T Ave

28834T Ave

28657 280th St
28775 280th St
3624 Eliot St

3634 Eliot St

3638 Eliot St

3642 Eliot St

3650 Eliot St

3658 Eliot St

2854 W. 37th Ave
2838 W. 37th Ave
2101 5th St

2109 5th St

2111 5th St

2113 5th St

2117 5th St

2119 5th St

2121 5th St

2125 5th St

2127 5th St

2201 5th St

2203 5th St

2205 5th St

2235 5th St

2239 5th St

324 Box Canyon Rd
326 Box Canyon Rd
176 Box Canyon Rd
91 Box Canyon Rd

City
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Waukee
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Denver
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Greeley
Socorro
Socorro
Socorro
Socorro

State

Zip

50263
50263
50263
50263
50263
50263
50263
50263
80211
80211
80211
80211
80211
80211
80211
80211
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
80631
87801
87801
87801
87801



