# PUBLIC NOTICE OF COPPER RETIREMENT UNDER RULE 51.333

**Network Disclosure Number:** 877

**Issue Date:** 06/19/2024

Carrier's Name: Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC

Carrier's Address: 931 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Denver, CO 80202

Contact Person: James DiManna Lumen Technologies Manager Public Policy 931 14th Street Denver, CO 80202 303-992-5831 James.DiManna@Lumen.com

Implementation Date: July 29, 2024

### The Location(s) at which the Changes Will Occur:

The planned copper retirement will occur in the following area(s) at the addresses noted in Attachment A:

WIRE CENTER	CLLI	CITY, STATE
Waukee	WAUKIACO	Waukee, IA
Denver North	DNVRCONO	Denver, CO
Greeley	GRELCOMA	Greeley, CO
Socorro	SCRRMMA	Socorro, NM

#### **Description of Network Changes Planned:**

Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC intends to retire the copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A in the area(s) listed above. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC is undertaking this copper retirement because, due to road construction, state or local municipal agencies in these areas have mandated that CenturyLink move its copper facilities.

### Description of the Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

After this retirement, copper facilities at the addresses noted in Attachment A will no longer be available. Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC's records indicate that there currently are no retail or wholesale circuits in use on these copper facilities.

At this time, CenturyLink has not deployed facilities to replace the copper facilities being retired. CenturyLink will assess the need for such replacement facilities going forward, as necessary.

# Attachment A

Wire Center	Living Unit Address	City	State	Zip
WAUKIACO	185 NW 20th St	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	245 NW 20th St	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	815 NW 20th St	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	28461 T Ave	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	28764 T Ave	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	28834 T Ave	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	28657 280th St	Waukee	IA	50263
WAUKIACO	28775 280th St	Waukee	IA	50263
DNVRCONO	3624 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	3634 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	3638 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	3642 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	3650 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	3658 Eliot St	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	2854 W. 37th Ave	Denver	CO	80211
DNVRCONO	2838 W. 37th Ave	Denver	CO	80211
GRELCOMA	2101 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2109 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2111 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2113 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2117 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2119 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2121 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2125 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2127 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2201 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2203 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2205 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2235 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
GRELCOMA	2239 5th St	Greeley	CO	80631
SCRRNMMA	324 Box Canyon Rd	Socorro	NM	87801
SCRRNMMA	326 Box Canyon Rd	Socorro	NM	87801
SCRRNMMA	176 Box Canyon Rd	Socorro	NM	87801
SCRRNMMA	91 Box Canyon Rd	Socorro	NM	87801